NAT| ONALRATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 24330
™IRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number mw-2iliob

Willjem G Caples, Referee

(Brot herhood of Maintenance of iy Employes
PARTIES TC DISPUTE: (

( Seaboar d Coast Li ne Railroad Conpany

STATERMENT OF CLAMF "Cleim of the System Committee Of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Agreement was wviolated When Apprentice Foreman A, Powel |
was conpensated at his straight-tine rate instead of at his tinme and one-hal f
rate for the 9th and 10t h hours he worked onJanuary 28, 29, 30, 31 and February
4,5, 6 and T, 1980 (Syst em File¢-4(31)-AP/12-5(80-49) G)

(2) The Agreementwas further viol ated when Apprentice Foremsn A. Powell
was not pernmitted to work his schedul ed assigned hours on February 1 and 8, 1980.

(3) Because ofthe violation referred to in Part (1) above, Apprentice
Foreman A. Powel |l shall now be allowed the difference between what he shoul d have
been paid at his tinme and one-half rate and what he was paid at his straight-time
Late ffor t he overtime service he rendered on the claimdates nentioned in Part (1)
er eof .

(4) Because of the violation referred to 1n Part (2) hereof, Apprentice
Foreman A Powel | shall be allowed sixteen (16) hours of pey at his straight-tine
ra'be."

QPINION OF BOARD: Claimant A, Fowell is regularly assigned as a monthly

rat ed apprentice foreman {0 Secti on Poree 8015 witkhead-
quarters at Pranklin, Virginia. Ee was regularly assigned to work eight (8)
hours Monday through Friday with Saturdays and Sundays designated as rest
4"'.

Beginning January 28, 1980 and contimuing through Februwary 7, 1980,
the Carrier instructed ami/ar required the claimant to work with a 'ﬂoatieg"
gang at Boykins, Virginia, the members of which vere working "make up time
schednle under Rule 38 vhich reads:

"Section 1

Employees Stationed in canp cars will be allowed, vhen in
t he judgment of Management conditions permit, to make weekend
visits to their homes. If enpl oyees cannot by using regular train
service after completion of work on the | ast day of the vork week,
arrive home within a reasonable tinme and return t o their canps on
t he first day of the succeeding work week in time f or regular
service, t hey will be all owed to make up time during the week ir
order todo this, provided that not more than t W0 (2) hours shal |
be made up on any one day and at no additional expense te the
Company. Free transportation wild be furnished over Compeany

-
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lines where service is available, consistent with the

regul ations of the Company, and any time |ost en this ac=
count will not be paidfor. The total time worked each day
nust be recorded in the tinme book on the day worked.

"Section 2

A1l the men in the gangnustobserve the same hours.
The Wi shes of a mpjority of the men in the gang (the Foreman
i ncluded) shal| preveil on the question of working nake- up
time. Any make-up time is subject to the concurrence of the
Division Engi neer or Engi neer of Bridges."

The work Schedul e f or said "flosting" gang during the claim period was
as follows:

January 28, 1980 Mon. 10 hrs.
" 29, 1980 Tues. 10 brs.
" 305 1980 Ved. 10 hrs.
" 31, 1980 Thurs. 10 hrs.
February 1, 1980 hi . OFF
v " 2, 1980 sat . OFF
" 3, 1980 Sun. OFF
" 4, -, 1980 Mon. 10 hrs,
" 5, 1980 Tues., 10 hrs,
" 6. 1980 Vied. 10 brs.
" 7: 1980 Thurs., 10 hrs.”

The claimant wes required t 0 work four ten-hour days ( Mondayt hr ough
Thursday) followed by t hree consecutive rest days. ‘e Carrier conpensated him
therefor at his streight time yete for the time workedin excess Oof ei ght (8)
hours per day. The elaimawt was al so deprived of werking his regul ar assi gnment
on Friday, February 1, 1980.

It 1is the position of the Organization that sssignimg Claimant to
e "floating” gang at & AO-hour week schedule, working tem hours each day
¥onday through Friday schednle, permissible for the “force™ under Rule 35
is a violation of Rules 20 and 21 which continued to apply to the Clzimant,
When he vas assigned by the Carrier to the floating gang the Organization
contends he remains subjesct to Rules 20, 21 axd 27 and Carrier is bound
by them, All of said rules were cited by the Organisatiom in their sube
mission in suppoart of the claim, Under Rules 20, 21 and 27, the lamgusge
of which the Crganization asserts is clear and umaabiguous, s poist on
which they cite & mmber of dscisions with which this referee agrees; they
further ocontend that Claimant was entitled to two hours of pemalty time, each
day Monday through Thursday, and 8 hours of pay at the regular rete on Fridey,

The Carrier's position was denial of the claim beosuse of the slleged
Tact that workimg hours for statiomary foroes have historically been adjusted

vhen 1t was necessary for statiomary forces to work with “floating" forces.
Carrier asserts: '
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"It is necessary for floating and stationary forces to
work together in many instances to safely and satisfactorily
performthe assigned tasks. Such need has been nmet to the
satisfaction of both the Carrier and employees as evi denced
by the current practice in this coanection. The WOrk being
Perforned_in thi's particular instance was no nore than that

ol lowed in many other instances, and such clai mcan only be
consi dered punitive."

The main question beconmes whether this practice past or present is in
violation of the rules. If it is in violation Of the rules then there is no
doubt that the rules nust be followed. Qur jurisdictionin this regard is bound
to wording of the agreenent. However, a careful examination Of the agreenent
and the rules does not show any rule which precisely meets with the particular
factual instance of this oase, Although al most every other factual situation
whi ch can ve inmagined is coveredbya specific rule which |eads one reading
the agreement to believe that the parties have had experience with all of
those situations to which the rules apply.

_ The Agreement i S the | aw which defines howthe parties shall continue
their ongoing relationship for a definite period of time. It's changed from
time to tine, as the experience of the ﬁarties in their ongoing relationship is
incorporated in the agreenent. It is the foundation by which differences 1a the
relationship are determned. This is the foundation forall meetings amd be-
cause of its nature a pext of all meetings and the record thereof whether stated
or not. The Organization recognizes this in its submssion stating:

"The agreenment between the two parties to this dispute ef-
fective July 1, 1968, together with suppl ements, anendments and
the interpretation thereto are by reference nade a party of this
statement of fads."

~If from1968 until the date of this claimthe Carrier asserts for many
years prior thereto, no rule has been made to coyer this particular situation or
practice; it is outside the present rules. It is not within the province of
this Board to change that situation or bend anexisting rule.

The carrier has given a nunber of instances in their subm ssion, where
at the present time on nany parts Of the Carrier's System"floating" gangs are
working and the stationary forces assigned thereto working the sane work schedule
and paid on the same basis as the floating gang. The Organization has not seen
fit to refute the statements of the carrier al though they have a capability of
checking these things on the systemif it were in their desire to do se. The
situation in this ease makes pertinent part of the decision of Referee Lieberman,
Third Division Awar d 2051L:

"This evident intent Of the parties is buttressed by 'the
chal | enged practice of the Tcu predecessor agreement of the
reasoni ng board 6723 above. % have repeate I% hel'd the con-
duct of the parties have appeared at times as best evidence of
their intent. (See Award 19959 and many ot hers.)"
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Inthis clein the Carrier's action is buttressed by a nunber of incidences given
in the record and since these are not disputed it appears this is a practice that
has been going on since 1963. To quote Referee Leroy A Rader in Awvard 6929:

"W feel that a practice of 27 years 1iving through
negotiations and changes of the Agreement is an established
practice showing the intent of the parties as to the applica-
tion of rules cited therein."

And the cases cited in that decision bear the ruling out. We see no reason to
t():ha(?ge. tdhe practice nor do we have authority to do so therefoje the claimwill
e denied.

FODINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
~ That the Carrier and the _E‘.'n)ﬁj_l.oyes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Zmployes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway | abor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That thi s Division of the Adjustment Board has j urisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement Was not viol at ed.
A WARD

Claim denied.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

- =7 Rosemerie Brasch = AdministmtiﬁSl st ant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 27th day of April 1983.



